� “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration 
of ` 1,45,000/-(Rupees One lakh forty-five thousand only) per annum, plus applicable taxes and re-
imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with the Audit as approved by the Board 
of Directors based on recommendation of Audit Committee of the Company, to be paid to M/s V. J. Talati &

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the 
appointment and remuneration of M/s V. J. Talati & Co., (Firm Registration No. R00213) Cost Accountants 
for the conduct of the audit of cost records made and maintained by the company, at the remuneration of  
` 1,45,000/- (Rupees One lakh forty-five thousand only) plus all applicable taxes & re-imbursement of out–
of– pocket expenses for the financial year ending 31

st March, 2020. In terms of the provisions of Section 
148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(a)(ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,

[...]

�  Pursuant to the Ordinary Resolutions passed by shareholders of the Company by Postal Ballot on  
3rd December, 2018, 1 (one) equity share of face value of ̀  10/- each was subdivided into 2 (Two) equity 
shares of face value of ` 5/- each and the Authorised share capital of the Company was increased 
from ` 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores only) divided into 1,40,00,000 Equity shares of ` 10/- 
each to ` 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided into 7,00,00,000 Equity shares of 
` 5/- each.

42  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

Company Overview Financial StatementsStatutory Reports

�  The Authorized share capital of the Company as on 31st March 2019 stood at ̀  35,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Five Crores only) comprising of 7,00,00,000 Equity shares of ` 5/- each.

b.	�� Paid Up Capital

�  During the year under review, the members of the Company through Postal Ballot on 3rd December 
2018, considered and approved the following:

i.	� Sub-division of 1(one) equity share of face value of ` 10/- each into 2 (Two) equity shares of face

[...]

face value of ` 5/- each by way of corporate action and further 16,826,788 Equity shares of ` 5/- 
each were allotted as Bonus shares to the equity shareholders of the Company as on the record 
date i.e 14th December, 2018.

�   Consequently the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company increased 
from ` 8,41,33,940/- (Rupees Eight Crore Forty-One Lakh Thirty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Forty only) to ` 168,267,880/- (Rupees Sixteen crore Eighty-two Lakh Sixty-Seven thousand 
Eight Hundred and Eighty only) .

�   The paid up Capital of the Company as on 31st March 2019 stood at ` 168,267,880/- (Rupees 
Sixteen crore Eighty-two Lakh Sixty-Seven thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty only) comprising 
of 33,653,576 shares of ` 5/-each.

6.	 DEPOSITS COVERED UNDER CHAPTER V OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

� During the year under review your Company has not accepted any Deposits within the meaning of Section 
73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

[...]

� There was no instance of fraud during the year under reivew, which required the Statutory Auditors to report 
to the Audit Committee and / or Board under Section 143(12) of the Act and Rules framed thereunder.

23.	 TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND (IEPF):

� During the year under review, your Company has transferred a sum of ` 6,19,948/- (Rupees Six Lakh 
Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-Eight only) to Investor Education and Protection Fund, in 
compliance with the provisions of Section 125 of the Companies Act, 2013. The said amount represents 
dividend for the FY 2010-11 which remained unclaimed by the members of the Company for a period